

No. 19-547

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

SANJAY NARAYAN
Counsel of Record
ELENA SAXONHOUSE
MATTHEW MILLER
SIERRA CLUB ENVIRONMENTAL LAW PROGRAM
2101 Webster St., Ste. 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5769
sanjay.narayan@sierraclub.org

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

REED SUPER
SUPER LAW GROUP, LLC
180 Maiden Ln., Ste. 603
New York, NY 10038
(212) 242-2355

July 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	4
1. The Freedom of Information Act.....	4
2. The Endangered Species Act.....	7
B. EPA’s Intake-Structures Rule and the Ser- vices’ Consultation.....	11
C. Proceedings Below	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The Services Failed to Carry Their Burden of Demonstrating Their Entitlement to Withhold the Jeopardy Opinions Under Exemption 5.....	22
A. The Record Establishes That the Ser- vices’ Jeopardy Determination Caused EPA to Amend Its Rule.....	22
B. Because the Jeopardy Opinions De- scribe the Basis for the Services’ De- termination, FOIA Requires Their Disclosure	27
C. The Services’ Account of the Record Mistakes the Nature of Their ESA Au- thority.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Services May Not Withhold the Jeopardy Opinions Merely Because They Preceded the Final Biological Opinions.....	37
A. FOIA Does Not Permit Withholding of Consequential Intermediate Decisions Within Multi-Step Regulatory Processes	38
1. FOIA’s Disclosure Provisions Preclude Interpreting Exemption 5 to Encompass Consequential Interim Decisions.....	38
2. The Services’ Interpretation of Exemption 5 Contradicts the Narrow Structure of FOIA’s Exemptions	42
3. The Services’ Interpretation Ignores Both FOIA’s Core Function and the Deliberative Process Privilege’s Purpose	45
B. Exemption 5 Does Not Turn on Signature or Official Issuance.....	48
C. The Services’ Regulations Do Not Prevent the Services from Addressing Jeopardy in a Draft Opinion	52
III. FOIA’s Text and Function Require a Fact-Specific Approach to Exemption 5.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	16
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. EPA</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	47, 54
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	1, 3, 4, 28, 45
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	30
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	48
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	47
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	56
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	31
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	6, 44, 46, 48
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	43
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	38
<i>Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	40, 51
<i>GTE Sylvania v. Consumers Union</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	4, 5, 21, 47, 51
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	57
<i>Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	44
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	27
<i>Knight v. CIR</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	40
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018)	43
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	30, 41
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	5, 6, 43, 44
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	32
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Nat'l Sec. Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	35, 36
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	2, 4, 5, 29
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	39
<i>Public Citizen v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975)	31, 49, 50, 52, 53
<i>Schlefer v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	50, 56
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 499 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2007).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7, 41, 49
<i>Taxation with Representation Fund v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	39
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-to-Call Techs.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020)	40, 45
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	2, 8, 9, 34
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	49
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §§551(4)-(13)	43
5 U.S.C. §551(6)	38
5 U.S.C. §552	1
5 U.S.C. §552(a)	20
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(1)(B)	28
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(1)(D)	48
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(2)	7, 38, 44, 48
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(2)(A)	5, 28, 38
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(2)(B)	5, 28, 39, 48
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(2)(C)	5, 39, 48
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(2)(D)	5
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(3)	38, 48
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(3)(A)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(A)(iii).....	28, 45
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(4)(B)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §552(b).....	6, 17, 20
5 U.S.C. §§552(b)(1)-(9)	5, 42, 57
5 U.S.C. §552(b)(5)	2, 6, 21, 43, 56
5 U.S.C. §552(b)(7)	43, 44
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A).....	39
5 U.S.C. §704	20, 49
16 U.S.C. §1533	8
16 U.S.C. §§1534-44	8
16 U.S.C. §1536(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §1536(a)(3)	8
16 U.S.C. §1536(b)(3)(A)	3, 8, 14, 25
16 U.S.C. §1536(b)(4)	8
16 U.S.C. §1536(b)(4)(A)	23
16 U.S.C. §1536(e)	9
33 U.S.C. §1326(b).....	12
33 U.S.C. §1342	12
33 U.S.C. §1342(d)(4)	15
 REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. §§125.98(g)-(h)	15, 26
50 C.F.R. §402.13	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
50 C.F.R. §§402.13(b)-(c)	10
50 C.F.R. §402.14	10
50 C.F.R. §402.14(a)	8
50 C.F.R. §402.14(c)	10
50 C.F.R. §402.14(f)	10
50 C.F.R. §§402.14(g)(1)-(3)	10
50 C.F.R. §402.14(g)(4)	10, 21, 52
50 C.F.R. §402.14(g)(5)	<i>passim</i>
50 C.F.R. §§402.14(g)(6)-(7)	11
50 C.F.R. §§402.14(h)-(i)	11
50 C.F.R. §402.14(h)(2)	25
76 Fed. Reg. 22,174 (April 20, 2011)	12
79 Fed. Reg. 48,300 (Aug. 15, 2014)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Endangered Species Act (ESA): The Exemption Process 1</i> (2017), available at: https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R40787.pdf	9
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)	5
Memorandum from David Bernhardt to Assis- tant Secretaries (June 27, 2006), available at: https://www.fws.gov/policy/e1282fw5.pdf	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Memorandum from Lois Schiffer to Assistant Administrators (Dec. 21, 2012), available at: https://www.gc.noaa.gov/documents/2012/AR_ Guidelines_122112-Final.pdf	55
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	4, 5, 29
